December 7, 1995

THIS OPINION HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY OPINION TO

HONORABLE JIMMY JOHNSON, UNDER DATE OF 2-17-97, A.G. No. 97-00108.

Honorable Jimmy Johnson

Chairman

Alabama Music Hall of Fame

P.O. Box 709

Tuscumbia, AL  35674

Music Hall of Fame –

Competitive Bid Law

The Alabama Music Hall of Fame must comply with the competitive bid law.  The Music Hall of Fame is not required to use the state bid contract but must solicit bids pursuant to the terms of the competitive bid law.

Dear Mr. Johnson:


This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.
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QUESTIONS

1.  Since our only involvement with the State's General Fund is that we receive a monthly check for our allotted appropriation, we pay our bills from our 

local account and raise portions of our operating funds elsewhere, are we required to purchase our vehicle under the competitive bid law, or may the Music Hall of Fame board approve such expense?

2.  Are we required to purchase a vehicle from the State bid contract, or may we purchase a vehicle from a local dealer if the cost is equal or lower?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Music Hall of Fame, created pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 41-9-680 through 41-9-684, is authorized to honor persons who have made outstanding achievements or contributions to music in Alabama or elsewhere.  This office held in an opinion to Honorable W.H. Bendall, Mayor, City of Tuscumbia, dated September 18, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00452, that the Music Hall of Fame is a state agency.  As a state agency, the Music Hall of Fame must comply with the requirements of the competitive bid law found at Code of Alabama 1975, § 41-16-20, et seq.


With respect to whether the vehicle must be purchased from the state bid contract, we note that generally state agencies are required to use the state bid contract.  However, pursuant to state finance department policies, if an agency is specifically authorized to purchase personal property for the use of the agency it may purchase property without using the state bid contract but must solicit bids itself pursuant to the provisions of the competitive bid law.  The Alabama Music Hall of Fame's board is specifically authorized to acquire real and personal property which the board deems necessary.  Code of Alabama 1975, § 41-9-682 (c) (2).  Accordingly, the Music Hall of Fame board is not required to use the state bid contract but the board must solicit bids pursuant to the terms of the competitive bid law.

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Music Hall of Fame must comply with the competitive bid law.  The Music Hall of Fame is not required to use the state bid contract but must solicit bids pursuant to the terms of the competitive bid law.
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I hope this sufficiently answers your questions.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.









Sincerely,









JEFF SESSIONS









Attorney General









By:









JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.









Chief, Opinions Division
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